NAVKAR BUILDERS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT

2020-2021

Board of Directors

Mr. Harsh Shah Chairman & Managing Director Ms. Sonal Gandhi Addl. Independent Director

Ms. Pinki Nirmal Sagar Executive Director
Mr. Sarjeevan Singh Independent Director
Mr. Nileshkumar Patel Independent Director

Ms. Ami Kankaria Company Secretary

Auditors

M/s. S. V. Agrawal & Co., Chartered Accountants Ahmedabad

Registered Office

304, Circle P, Near Prahlad Nagar, S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad – 380051

Email Id: <u>navkarbuilders@yahoo.co.in</u> Website: <u>www.navkarbuilders.com</u>



NOTICE FOR ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE is hereby given that the 29th Annual General Meeting of the Members of Navkar Builders Limited will be held on Thursday, 30th September, 2021 at 12:00 Noon at 304, Circle P, Near Prahlad Nagar, S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad – 380051, Gujarat, India to transact the following business:-

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

- **1.** To consider and adopt the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2021 together with the Reports of the Board of Directors and the Auditors thereon.
- **2.** To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Harsh Shah (DIN: 01662085) who retires by rotation and being eligible offers himself for reappointment.

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

3. <u>To Regularize the Appointment of Mrs. Sonal Gandhi (DIN: 07351479) as a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company:</u>

To consider and if thought fit, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as Special Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 149, 150, 152 read with Schedule IV and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), and pursuant to the applicable provisions of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including any modification or amendment thereof, Mrs. Sonal Gandhi (DIN: 07351479), who was appointed as an Additional Independent Director of the Company with effect from 26th July, 2021 under Section 161 of the Act, be and is hereby appointed as an Independent Director of the Company, not liable to retire by rotation, to hold office for a term of 5 (five) consecutive years upto the conclusion of AGM which will be held in the year 2026."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the company be and is hereby authorised to file the necessary form and make necessary entries in the Statutory register and do all other acts, deeds and things as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this resolution."

By Order of the Board of Directors For Navkar Builders Limited

Place: Ahmedabad Date: 13/08/2021

Sd/-Harsh Shah Managing Director DIN: 01662085



NOTES:

- 1. A Statement pursuant to Section 102(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), relating to the Special Business to be transacted at the Annual General Meeting ("Meeting") is annexed hereto.
- 2. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE ON HIS / HER BEHALF AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 105 of the Companies Act, 2013, a person can act as a proxy on behalf of not more than fifty members and holding in aggregate not more than ten percent of the total Share Capital of the Company. Members holding more than ten percent of the total Share Capital of the Company may appoint a single person as proxy, who shall not act as a proxy for any other Member. The instrument of Proxy, in order to be effective, should be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company, duly completed and signed, not later than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting. A Proxy Form is annexed to this Report. Proxies submitted on behalf of limited companies, societies, etc., must be supported by an appropriate resolution / authority, as applicable.

- **3.** The Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from 24th September, 2021 to 30th September, 2021 (both days inclusive). The book closure dates have been fixed in consultation with the Stock Exchanges.
- **4.** Relevant documents referred to in the Notice are open for inspection by the members at the Registered Office of the Company on all working days (except Saturdays, Sundays and Public Holidays) during business hours up to the date of the Meeting. The aforesaid documents will be also available for inspection by members at the Meeting.
- 5. The dividend on equity shares, if declared at the Meeting, will be credited / dispatched within a week within 30 (thirty) days from the conclusion of the Meeting to those members whose names appear on the Company's Register of Members on the Record Date fixed for the purpose; in respect of the shares held in dematerialized mode, the dividend will be paid to members whose names are furnished by National Securities Depository Limited and Central Depository Services (India) Limited as beneficial owners as on that date.
- 6. Pursuant to Section 101 and Section 136 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules made there under, Companies can serve Annual Reports and other communications through electronic mode to those Members who have registered their e-mail address either with the Company or with the Depository. Members holding shares in demat form are requested to register their e-mail address with their Depository Participant(s) only. Members of the Company, who have registered their e-mail address, are entitled to receive such communication in physical form upon request.
- 7. Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") has mandated that securities of listed companies can be transferred only in dematerialised form w.e.f. April 1, 2019. Accordingly, the Company/ MCS Share Transfer Agent Limited has stopped accepting any fresh lodgment of transfer of shares in physical form. Members holding shares in physical form are advised to avail of the facility of dematerialisation.
- 8. The Notice of AGM, Annual Report and Attendance Slip are being sent in electronic mode to Members whose e-mail IDs are registered with the Company or the Depository Participant(s) unless the Members have registered their request for a hard



copy of the same. Physical copy of the Notice of AGM, Annual Report and Attendance Slip are being sent to those Members who have not registered their email IDs with the Company or Depository Participant(s). Members who have received the Notice of AGM, Annual Report and Attendance Slip in electronic mode are requested to print the Attendance Slip and submit a duly filled in Attendance Slip at the registration counter to attend the AGM.

9. Voting through Electronic means:

Pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Rule 20 and Rule 21 of Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 in pursuance with the directions issued by SEBI vide Circular No. CIR/CFD/DIL/6/2012 dated 13th July, 2014, the Company is pleased to provide the facility to Members to exercise their right at the Annual General Meeting (AGM) by electronic means and the business may be transacted through e-voting services provided by Central Depository Services Limited (CDSL)

A. The instructions for members for voting electronically are as under:-

- (i) The voting period begins on 27th September, 2021 at 11:00 A.M. and ends on 29th September, 2021 at 05:00 P.M. During this period shareholders of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date (record date) of 22nd September, 2021 may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter.
- (ii) The shareholders should log on to the e-voting website www.evotingindia.com.
- (iii) Click on Shareholders.
- (iv) Now Enter your User ID
 - a. For CDSL: 16 digits beneficiary ID,
 - b. For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digits Client ID,
 - c. Members holding shares in Physical Form should enter Folio Number registered with the Company.
- (v) Next enter the Image Verification as displayed and Click on Login.
- (vi) If you are holding shares in demat form and had logged on to <u>www.evotingindia.com</u> and voted on an earlier voting of any company, then your existing password is to be used.
- (vii) If you are a first time user follow the steps given below:

	For Members holding shares in Demat Form and Physical Form				
PAN	Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric PAN issued by Income Tax Depart (Applicable for both demat shareholders as well as physical shareholders)				
	Members who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository Participant are requested to use the sequence number which is printed on Postal Ballot / Attendance Slip indicated in the PAN field.				
Dividend	Enter the Dividend Bank Details or Date of Birth (in dd/mm/yyyy format) as				
Bank	recorded in your demat account or in the company records in order to login.				
Details	• If both the details are not recorded with the depository or company				
OR Date of	please enter the member id / folio number in the Dividend Bank details				
Birth (DOB)	field as mentioned in instruction (iv).				



- (viii) After entering these details appropriately, click on "SUBMIT" tab.
- (ix) Members holding shares in physical form will then directly reach the Company selection screen. However, members holding shares in demat form will now reach 'Password Creation' menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.
- (x) For Members holding shares in physical form, the details can be used only for e-voting on the resolutions contained in this Notice.
- (xi) Click on the EVSN for the relevant <Company Name> on which you choose to vote.
- (xii) On the voting page, you will see "RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION" and against the same the option "YES/NO" for voting. Select the option YES or NO as desired. The option YES implies that you assent to the Resolution and option NO implies that you dissent to the Resolution.
- (xiii) Click on the "RESOLUTIONS FILE LINK" if you wish to view the entire Resolution details.
- (xiv) After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote on, click on "SUBMIT". A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on "OK", else to change your vote, click on "CANCEL" and accordingly modify your vote.
- (xv) Once you "CONFIRM" your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.
- (xvi) You can also take a print of the votes cast by clicking on "Click here to print" option on the Voting page.
- (xvii) If a demat account holder has forgotten the login password then Enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system.
- (xviii) Shareholders can also cast their vote using CDSL's mobile app m-Voting available for all mobile users. Please follow the instructions as prompted by the mobile app while voting on your mobile.
- (xix) Note for Non Individual Shareholders and Custodians
 - Non-Individual shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) and Custodian are required to log on to www.evotingindia.com and register themselves as Corporates.
 - A scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity should be emailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.
 - After receiving the login details a Compliance User should be created using the admin login and password. The Compliance User would be able to link the account(s) for which they wish to vote on.
 - The list of accounts linked in the login should be mailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote.
 - A scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian, if any, should be uploaded in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.

In case you have any queries or issues regarding e-voting, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions ("FAQs") and e-voting manual available at www.evotingindia.com, under help section or write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com

- B. The voting rights of the members shall be in proportion to their shares of the paid up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date of 22nd September, 2021.
- C. A copy of this notice has been/ shall be placed on the website of the Company and the website of CDSL.
- D. Ms. Rupal Patel, Practicing Company Secretary (Membership No. FCS 6275) has been appointed as the Scrutinizer to scrutinize the voting and remote e-voting



process in a fair and transparent manner.

- E. The Scrutinizer shall, immediately after the conclusion of voting at the general meeting, first count the votes cast at the meeting, thereafter unblock the votes cast through remote e-voting in the presence of at least two witnesses not in the employment of the company and make not later than three days of conclusion of the meeting, a consolidated Scrutinizer's Report of the total votes cast in favour or against, if any, to the Chairman of the Company or a person authorized by him in writing who shall countersign the same.
- F. In terms of Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, in order to enable its members, who do not have access to e-voting facility, to send their assent or dissent in writing in respect of the resolutions as set out in this Notice, a Ballot Form is sent along with this Notice. A member desiring to exercise vote by Ballot shall complete the said Ballot Form with assent (for) or dissent (against) and send it to Mrs. Rupal Patel, Scrutinizer, having office address at 303, Prasad Apt., Opp. Jain Derasar, S.M. Road, Nehrunagar Cross Road, Ahmedabad-380015, Tel. No: 079-26420603, E-mail: roopalcs2001p@gmail.com so as to reach her on or before 29th September, 2021 by 5.00 p.m. Any Ballot Form received after the said date and time shall be treated as if the reply from the Members has not been received.
- G. The facility for voting through ballot shall also be made available at the meeting and members attending the meeting who have not already cast their vote by remote e- voting/ ballot shall be able to exercise their voting right at the meeting.
- H. The members who have casted their votes by remote e-voting prior to the meeting may also attend the meeting but shall not be entitled to cast their vote again.
- I. The Results shall be declared on or after the Annual General Meeting of the Company. The Results declared along with the Scrutinizer's Report shall be placed on the Company's website www.navkarbuilders.com within 48 (Forty Eight) hours of conclusion of the annual general meeting and will be communicated to BSE Limited, who are required to place them on their website. The same shall also be placed on the website of CDSL.
- 10. The Register of Directors' and Key Managerial Personnel and their shareholding maintained under Section 170 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Register of contracts or arrangements in which the Directors are interested under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013, will be available for inspection at the AGM.
- 11. Members holding shares in demat form are hereby informed that bank particulars registered with their respective Depository Participant(s), with whom they maintain their demat accounts; will be used by the Company for payment of dividend. The Company or its Registrar cannot act on any request received directly from the Members holding shares in demat form for any change in bank particulars. Members holding shares in demat form are requested to intimate any change in their address and / or bank mandate to their Depository Participants immediately.
- 12. Corporate members intending to send their authorized representative to attend the meeting pursuant to the section 113 of the Companies Act, 2013 are requested to send to the company a certified true copy of the relevant board resolution together with their respective specimen signatures authorizing their representative(s) to attend and vote on their behalf at the meeting.
- 13. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to intimate any change of address and / or bank mandate to MCS Share Transfer Agent Limited Registrar and Share Transfer agent of the Company immediately.
- **14.** Members are requested to note that the company does not have any amount which required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF).
- **15.** The Securities and Exchange Board of India has mandated submission of Permanent Account Number (PAN) by every participant in securities market.



Members holding shares in demat form are, therefore, requested to submit PAN details to the Depository Participants with whom they have demat accounts. Members holding shares in physical form can submit their PAN details to MCS Share Transfer Agent Limited, Ahmedabad, Registrar and Share Transfer agent of the Company.

- **16.** For convenience of the Members and proper conduct of the meeting, entry to the meeting venue will be regulated by Attendance Slip. Members are requested to sign at the place provided on the Attendance Slip and hand it over at the registration counter.
- 17. Members desiring any information relating to the accounts are requested to write to the Company well in advance so as to enable the management to keep the information ready.

By Order of the Board of Directors For Navkar Builders Limited

Place: Ahmedabad Date: 13/08/2021

> Harsh Shah Managing Director DIN: 01662085

ANNEXURE TO THE NOTICE

EXPLANATORY STATMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

Item No. 2

Details of Director seeking reappointment at Annual General Meeting:

Name	Mr. Harsh Jitendrakumar Shah
Date of Birth	28/08/1981
Directorship in other Public Limited Companies	Nil
Membership of Committees of other Public Limited Companies	Nil
Director of Company since	14/11/2019
No. of Shares Held	Nil

ITEM NO. 3

To Regularize the Appointment of Mrs. Sonal Gandhi (DIN: 07351479) as a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company:

Mrs. Sonal Gandhi (DIN: 07351479) was appointed as an additional director in the capacity of independent director of the company with effect from 26/07/2021, pursuant to provision of Section 161 read with section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013.

Mrs. Sonal Gandhi, Additional Independent Director of the Company, has given a declaration to the Board that she met the criteria of independence as provided under Section 149(6) of the Act.

In the opinion of the Board, Mrs. Sonal Gandhi fulfilled the conditions specified in the Act and the



Rules framed there under for her appointment as an Independent Director and she is independent of the management.

Mrs. Sonal Gandhi is not disqualified from being appointed as Director in terms of Section 164 of the Act and has given consent to act as Director.

In compliance with the provisions of Section 161 and Section 149 read with Schedule IV of the Act, the Regularization of Mrs. Sonal Gandhi as an Independent Director is now being placed before the members for their approval.

The terms and conditions of appointment of the above Director shall be opened for inspection by the members at the registered office of the company during normal business hours on any working day, excluding Saturday.

Brief resume and other details of the Independent Director whose appointment is proposed are provided in the annexure to the Explanatory Statement attached herewith. Mrs. Sonal Gandhi is deemed to be interested in the resolution set out at Item No. 3 of the Notice with regard to his appointment.

The Board recommends the said resolutions for your approval. None of the other Directors or any relative of the Directors of the Company or any Key Managerial Personnel or any relatives of Key Managerial Personnel are interested in the said resolution.

Profile of the Director:

Name	:	Mrs. Sonal Gandhi
Date of birth	:	02/09/1974
Qualification	:	Graduate
Expertise	:	General Administration
Director of the Company since	:	26/07/2021
Directorship in other public limited companies	:	1
Membership of Committees of other public limited	:	Nil
companies		
No. of Shares held in the Company	:	Nil

By Order of the Board of Directors For Navkar Builders Limited

Place: Ahmedabad Date : 13/08/2021

Sd/-Harsh Shah **Managing Director** DIN: 01662085

Navkar Builders Limited, 304, Circle P, Near Prahladnagar, S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad -

380051 Phone: 079-40064095, CIN: L45200GJ1992PLC017761,

Email : navkarbuilders@yahoo.co.in, Website: www.navkarbuilders.com

Important Communication to Members

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has taken a "Green Initiative in the Corporate Governance" by allowing paperless compliances by the Companies and has issued circulars stating that service of notice/ documents including Annual Report can be sent by e-mail to its members. To support this green initiative of the Government in full measure, members who have not registered their e-mail addresses, so far, are requested to register their e-mail addresses, in respects of electronics holding with the Depository through their concerned Depository Participants.

DIRECTORS' REPORT

To The Members, Navkar Builders Limited

Your directors have pleasure in presenting their 29th Annual Report on the business and operations of the Company together with its Audited Accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2021. The Management Discussion and Analysis is also included in this Report.

1. FINANCIAL RESULTS:

The highlights of the financial results of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2021 are as under:

(Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars	Year Ended on 31.03.2021	Year Ended on 31.03.2020
Gross Sales/Income	843.35	4584.20
Depreciation	14.73	12.60
Profit/(Loss) before Tax	66.68	94.93
Taxes/Deferred Taxes	15.65	55.94
Profit/(Loss) After Taxes	51.02	38.99
P& L Balance b/f	1804.96	1765.96
Proposed Dividend	-	-
Dividend Distribution Tax	-	-
Impairment in Property, Plant, Equipment	-	-
Profit/ (Loss) carried to Balance Sheet	1855.98	1804.96

2. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPANY'S WORKING DURING THE YEAR/STATE OF COMPANY'S AFFAIR:

During the year under review the total income was Rs.843.35 Lacs as compared to Rs. 4584.20 Lacs of that of the previous Year. The Company has provided Rs.14.73 Lacs for depreciation. After making all necessary provisions for current year and after taking into account the current year net profit and total provisions for taxation, the surplus carried to Balance Sheet is Rs. 51.02 Lacs.

3. CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS:

The Company is engaged in the Business of Infrastructure Activity including supplying of RCC Pipes. The Company is also expanding its commercial activities by actively participating in to various Government Tenders. There was no change in the nature of the business of the Company during the year under review.

4. FINANCE:

The Company has borrowed loan from Bank during the year under review.

5. SHARE CAPITAL:

The paid up Equity Share Capital as on March 31, 2021 was Rs. 19,88,38,000.

A) Issue of equity shares with differential rights:

During the year under review, the Company has not issued any shares with differential voting rights.